1746 John Jamison to Robert Parkinson Book 33 Page 11-14

Know all Men by these Presents that I John Jamison of Ballystroan in the Parrish of Dunboe in the County of Londonderry and Kingdom of Ireland Farmer for Given??? good causes & Considerations me hereunto moveing, have nominated constituted & appointed and by these Presents do make ordain constituted & appoint and in my place and Stead put Robert Parkison of Bayagh in the County of Londonderry my True and lawfull Attorney; for me and in my Name to apply to John Murphey and James Rogers or either of them if Executors of the Last Will and Testament in Writing of John Jamison late of Londonderry in New England in America, Cordwainer deceased or to any other person or persons Executors of the Said last Will and Testament of the Said John Jamison deceased or to any and all other persons and persons whom it Doth or may concern for an account of all and Singular the Real & personal Estate which the Said John Jamison died possessed of or Intitled unto; and by all Lawful ways and means Whatsoever to make a Discovery thereof and also to ask demand & require, From the Said Executors or any other person or persons whom it doth or may concern all or Such part or Parts of the Estate Real or personal of the Said John Jamison, Deceased as he by his said last Will and Testament bequeathed to me and upon refusal or Neglect of the Said Executors or any person or persons whom it may Concern to give and deliver up to my Said Attorney all or Such part of the Testators Real or personal Estate as was bequeathed to me to commence and prosecute to final Judgment Execution, or Decree any action or actions Suite or Suites wither in Law or Equity for Recovery thereof and upon Such Recovery or Freely receiving the Same to take and Except thereof and of the Estate Real of the Said Testator bequeathed to me to Receive and take possession and ---??--- for his own use, and behoof and to no other use Trust Intent or Purpose Whatsoever and of Such parts of the personal of the Said Testator as were bequeathed to me if any Such bequest there was to Receive also for my Sole and only use and upon Rect of the Same acquittance, Discharges or other Release or Releases in my Name to make and give and grant to my Said attorney full power and authority to put my Name and affix my Seal to Such Release or Releases And generally to Do and Perform all other and Further Lawful act and acts thing and things Whatsoever which may be, Requisite and Necessary for the purposes aforesaid And I hereby Ratify and Confirm all and whatsoever my Said Attorney Shall Lawfully do or Cause to be Done in and Concerning the Premises either by him self or his lawful substitute, or substitutes whom I hereby Improve him for that purpose to make and Revoke at Pleasure as Fully and effectually to all Intents and purposes as if I had been personally present and transacted the Same. In Witness whereof I have hereunto Sett my hand and affixed my Seal this 30th Day of June 1746 six $\sim \sim \sim \sim \sim$

Signed Sealed and Delivered} in the Presence of }
Dominick Heyland}
William Boyd}

John "his Mark" Jamison

I Doiminick Heyland Esq ~ Mayor of Colerain and one of his Majesties Justices of the Piece for the County of Londonderry in the Kingdom of Ireland Do hereby Certify that I was present and Did See John Jamison First Named in the Above Power of Attorney Duly Excecuted the Same

by putting his Mark and affixing his Seal thereto and also by Delivering the Same to Robert Parkison, thereby impowered That I am Subscribing Witness thereto and that the name Dominick Heyland to the said Letter of Attorney Subscribed is my Proper hand Writing Which I attest under my hand and Seal of --??—at Colerain aforesaid this 30th Day of June 1746 at the Desire of the Said John Jamison, For want of a Notary Publick.

Dominick Heyland

Town and Liberties of Colerain The Deposition of Margret Mc Conoghy of Colerain in the County of Londonderry and Kingdom of Ireland Single woman aged upwareds of Forty years Taken before Dominick Heyland Esq., Mayor of Colerin aforesaid who being duly sworn upon the holy evengeleists Voluntary by Deposeth That She Was well acquainted with John Jaeison of New England in America Cordwainer before he left this Kingdom who the Deposeth has heard and believes to be Dead Saith She was acquainted also with Edward Jamison late of Kilrea, in the Kingdom of Ireland Deceased who was Brother to the Said John Jamison, and that She Knew his Children and further Saith and Deposeth that John Jamerson of Ballystron in the Parrish of Dunboe and County of Londonderry Aforesaid whom She Did See Execute the annexed power of Attorney to Robert Parkison therein named is the Oldest living Natural & Lawful Son of the Said Edward Jamison, and that he is Nephew Legiimate of the Said John Jamison of New England in America, and

Further Doth not Depose, Sworn before me, at Colerain in the County of Londonderry the 30th June 1746 and I know the Depont?, Dominick Heyland.

Margret "her mark" McConoghy

Town and Liberties of Colerain, The Deposion of Elizabeth Woods, otherwise Boyd, Otherwise, Jameson, who being also duly sworn and examind Voluntary Deposeth, That She the Dept. is acquainted with Margret McConoghy the above, Deposer That She was also Intimatly Acquainted with John Jamison of New England in America and also with his Brother Edward Jamison of Killrea in the County of Londonderry Deceased they being Nearly Related to her this Dep That She is also Perfectly Well acquainted With John Jamison of Ballystron in the County of Londonderry & Kingdom of Ireland Farmer who executed the annexed letter of Attorney which She the said Dept See him Do by putting his Mark and affixing his Seal thereto and also Delivering the Same as his Act Y Deed to Robert parkison Hereby Impowered and that the Said John Jamison of Bellystroan, aforesaid is the oldest living Natural and Lawful Son of the Said Edward Jameson, and that he is Legitimate, Nephew to John Jamison orf New England Whom She hath been told is Dead, And Further Doth Not Depose, Sworn before me at Colerain in the County of Londonderry this 30th June 1746

Elizabeth "her mark" Woods Dominick Heyland Received 15th April 1747 & Recorded 28th May 1747 D Peirce,?